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ALLEGATO 1 AL MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI 

INFORMAZIONI SUL FABBRICANTE 

In tutte le parti del presente manuale nelle quali si fa riferimento, quale fabbricante, a una delle seguenti 
società: 

• Ravaglioli S.p.A., P.IVA e C.F.: 01759471202, con sede legale in Sasso Marconi (BO), Via 1°
Maggio, 3, Italia

• Butler Engineering and Marketing S.p.A., P.IVA: 01741580359, C.F.: 01824810368, con sede
legale in Rolo (RE), Via dell’Ecologia, 6, Italia

• Space S.r.l., P.IVA e C.F.:07380730015, con sede legale in Trana (TO), Via Sangano, 48, Italia

tale società deve essere intesa come: 

Vehicle Service Group Italy S.r.l. 

P.IVA: 01426630388

C.F.: 01633631203

con sede legale in Ostellato (FE), Via Brunelleschi, 9, Italia 

per effetto della intervenuta fusione per incorporazione delle citate Ravaglioli S.p.A., Butler Engineering 
and Marketing S.p.A. e Space S.r.l. in Officine Meccaniche Sirio S.r.l., ridenominata, a seguito della 
fusione, Vehicle Service Group Italy S.r.l., avente efficacia giuridica a far data dal 1° luglio 2023. 

Il presente Allegato 1 al Manuale di istruzioni costituisce parte integrante del Manuale di istruzioni stesso. 

Simone Ferrari 

Direttore Generale 
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ANNEX 1 TO THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION 

 

In all parts of the present manual in which reference is made to one of the following companies as the 
manufacturer: 

• Ravaglioli S.p.A., VAT Number and Tax Code: 01759471202, with registered office in Sasso 
Marconi (BO), Via 1° Maggio, 3, Italy 

• Butler Engineering and Marketing S.p.A., VAT Number: 01741580359, Tax Code: 01824810368, 
with registered office in Rolo (RE), Via dell’Ecologia, 6, Italy 

• Space S.r.l., VAT Number and Tax Code: 07380730015, with registered office in Trana (TO), Via 
Sangano, 48, Italy 

this company is to be understood as:  

 

Vehicle Service Group Italy S.r.l. 

VAT Number: 01426630388 

Tax Code: 01633631203 

with registered office in Ostellato (FE), Via Brunelleschi, 9, Italy 

 

as a result of the intervened merger by incorporation of the aforementioned Ravaglioli S.p.A., Butler 
Engineering and Marketing S.p.A. and Space S.r.l. into Officine Meccaniche Sirio S.r.l., renamed, 
following the merger, as Vehicle Service Group Italy S.r.l., having legal effect as of July 1st, 2023. 

 

This Annex 1 to the Instruction Manual is an integral part of the Instruction Manual itself. 

 

Simone Ferrari 

Managing Director 
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ANLAGE 1 ZUR BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 

HERSTELLERANGABEN 

 

In allen Teilen der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung, in denen auf eine der folgenden Gesellschaften:  

• Ravaglioli S.p.A., Umsatzsteuer-Identifikationsnummer und Italienische Steuernummer:  
01759471202, mit Rechtssitz in Sasso Marconi (BO), Via 1° Maggio, 3, Italien 

• Butler Engineering and Marketing S.p.A., Umsatzsteuer-Identifikationsnummer 01741580359, 
und Italienische Steuernummer:  01824810368, mit Rechtssitz in Rolo (RE), Via dell'Ecologia, 6, 
Italien 

• Space S.r.l., Umsatzsteuer-Identifikationsnummer und Italienische Steuernummer:  
07380730015, mit Rechtssitz in Trana (TO), Via Sangano, 48, Italien 

als Hersteller Bezug genommen wird, ist diese Gesellschaft zu verstehen als: 

 

Vehicle Service Group Italy S.r.l. 

UMSATZSTEUER-IDENTIFIKATIONSNUMMER:  01426630388 

ITALIENISCHE STEUERNUMMER:  01633631203 

mit eingetragenem Rechtssitz in Ostellato (FE), Via Brunelleschi, 9, Italien 

 

als Folge der verschmelzenden Übernahme der vorgenannten Ravaglioli S.p.A., Butler Engineering and 
Marketing S.p.A. und Space S.r.l. in die Officine Meccaniche Sirio S.r.l., die nach der Verschmelzung mit 
rechtlicher Wirkung zum 1. Juli 2023 in Vehicle Service Group Italy S.r.l. umbenannt wurde.  

 

Die vorliegende Anlage 1 zur Bedienungsanleitung ist integrierender Bestandteil der Betriebsanleitung 
selbst. 

 

Simone Ferrari 

Geschäftsführer 
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ANNEXE 1 DU MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS 

INFORMATIONS SUR LE FABRICANT 

 

Dans toutes les parties de ce manuel où il est fait référence à l’une des sociétés suivantes en tant que 
fabricant: 

- Ravaglioli S.p.A., numéro de TVA et code fiscal: 01759471202, dont le siège social est situé à 
Sasso Marconi (BO), Via 1° Maggio, 3, Italie 

- Butler Engineering and Marketing S.p.A., numéro de TVA: 01741580359, code fiscal: 
01824810368, dont le siège est à Rolo (RE), Via dell'Ecologia, 6, Italie 

- Space S.r.l., numéro de TVA et code fiscal: 07380730015, dont le siège est à Trana (TO), Via 
Sangano, 48, Italie 

cette société doit être sous-entendue comme: 

 

Vehicle Service Group Italy S.r.l. 

numéro de TVA: 01426630388 

code fiscal: 01633631203 

dont le siège social est situé à Ostellato (FE), Via Brunelleschi, 9, Italie 

 

à la suite de la fusion par incorporation des sociétés Ravaglioli S.p.A., Butler Engineering and Marketing 
S.p.A. et Space S.r.l. dans Officine Meccaniche Sirio S.r.l., renommée, à la suite de la fusion, Vehicle 
Service Group Italy S.r.l., avec effet juridique à compter du 1er juillet 2023. 

 

La présente Annexe 1 au Manuel d’instructions fait partie intégrante du Manuel d’instructions lui-même. 

 

Simone Ferrari 

Directeur Général 
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ANEXO 1 AL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 

INFORMACIÓN DEL FABRICANTE 

En todas las partes de este manual en las que se haga referencia a una de las siguientes empresas 
como fabricante: 

• Ravaglioli S.p.A., número de IVA y código fiscal: 01759471202, con domicilio social en Sasso 
Marconi (BO), vía 1° Maggio, 3, Italia 

• Butler Engineering and Marketing S.p.A., número de IVA: 01741580359, código fiscal: 
01824810368, con domicilio social en Rolo (RE), vía dell’Ecologia, 6, Italia 

• Space S.r.l., número de IVA y código fiscal:07380730015, con domicilio social en Trana (TO), vía 
Sangano, 48, Italia 

que debe entenderse por sociedad: 

Vehicle Service Group Italy S.r.l. 

Número de IVA: 01426630388 

código fiscal: 01633631203 

con domicilio social en Ostellato (FE), vía Brunelleschi, 9, Italia 

 

como resultado de la fusión por incorporación de las mencionadas Ravaglioli S.p.A., Butler Engineering 
and Marketing S.p.A. y Space S.r.l. en Officine Meccaniche Sirio S.r.l., rebautizada, tras la fusión, Vehicle 
Service Group Italy S.r.l., con efectos jurídicos a partir del 1 de julio de 2023. 

El presente Anexo 1 del Manual de Instrucciones forma parte integrante del mismo. 

 

Simone Ferrari 

Director Gerente 
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VIETATO! FORBIDDEN! VERBOTEN! PROHIBE! PROHIBIDO!

Indossare guanti
da lavoro

Wear work gloves
Der Arbeit ange-

messene
Handschuhe tragen

Porter des gants
de travail

Llevar guantes de
trabajo

Calzare scarpe da
lavoro

Wear work shoes
Der Arbeit

angemessene
Schuhe tragen

Mettre des
chaussures de

travail

Usar zapatos de
trabajo

Indossare l'elmetto
protettivo

Wear protective
helmet

Schutzhelm tragen
Porter un casque

de protection
Usar el casco de

protección

Obbligo. Operazioni
o interventi da

eseguire
obbligatoriamen-

te

Mandatory.
Operations or jobs

to be performed
compulsorily

Pflicht.
Obligatorisch

auszuführende
Arbeitsvorgänge

oder Eingriffe

Obligation.
Operations ou
interventions a

realiser
obligatoirement

Obligación.
Operaciones o

intervenciones que
hay que realizar
obligatoriamente

Pericolo! Prestare
particolare
attenzione.

Danger! Be
particulary careful

Gefahrt! Äusserste
Vorsicht ist geboten

Danger! Faire trés
attention

Peligro! Prestar
especial atención

Movimentazione
con carrello
elevatore o
transpallet

Move with fork lift
truck or transpallet

Transport mit
Gabelstapler oder

Handgabelhub-
wagen

Déplacement avec
chariot élévateur

ou transpallet

Desplazamiento
con carretilla
elevadora o
transpallet

Sollevamento
dall'alto

Lift from above Anheben von oben Levage par le haut
Elevaciòn desde

arriba

Non passare sotto
carichi sospesi

Do not wolk under
or stand near lifted

loads

Sich nicht unter
aufgehobener Last

aufhalten der
durchgehen

Ne pas passer et
ne pas s'arrêter
en-dessous des

charges
suspendues

No passar ni
sostare

permanecer por
debajo de cargas

suspendidas
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�� 999923000 Pericolo schiacciamento mani  Crushing hazard 

TUTTI I MODELLI – ALL MODELS (*) 

�� 99990726 Targhetta istruzioni Instructions plate 

�� 99998950 Targhetta portata kg 4000 Rated load plate - 4000 kg 

��  Targhetta matricola Number plate 

�� 999920260 Targhetta frecce Arrows plate 

�� 999916311 Targhetta rifiuti Plate 

�� 999923140 Adesivo RAV RAV adhesive  
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Portata - Capacity 4000 kg 

Pressione max. olio – max. oil pressure 150 bar 

Emissione sonora – Noise level < 70 dB (A) 

Peso - Weight 127 kg 

Pressione aria – Air pressure 6 ÷ 10 bar 
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Portata - Capacity 4000 kg 

Pressione max. olio – max. oil pressure 150 bar 

Emissione sonora – Noise level < 70 dB (A) 

Peso - Weight 127 kg 

Pressione aria – Air pressure 6 ÷ 10 bar 
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Portata - Capacity 4000 kg 

Pressione max. olio – max. oil pressure 150 bar 

Emissione sonora – Noise level < 70 dB (A) 

Peso - Weight 127 kg 

Pressione aria – Air pressure 6 ÷ 10 bar 
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Portata - Capacity 4000 kg 

Pressione max. olio – max. oil pressure 150 bar 

Emissione sonora – Noise level < 70 dB (A) 

Peso - Weight 127 kg 

Pressione aria – Air pressure 6 ÷ 10 bar 
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Sollevatori bielle (tipo Y) 
Connecting rod lifts (type Y)�
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?&!��������������������������"������$�C������	������
"�������$�����'����$$������"��*�����������������5�!%
F�%

� @�������������������"������$�C���������+����C&���&���
������C�������������������������%

� I��������� ���"�����������������.��	�,��������������
������������������������$����������1$���������C������.�
����������D��5�!%��)�	�%
?�!������������.��������������"�����������������.��	�
� ����&� �� ��� �0���� �����1$���� , "��*������ ��� ���
�������������5�!%F�%

� 8���������������������"�����������������.�����"�
������������"���C��������������������D�%
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�*#'+*(#� �,��-(�.�-,+� N/��0#'-*-N

1$++0)�*++� 2#34� �,� O1-*4�,5��-(���-,P

�*#'+*(#� �,��-(�.�-,+� N/��'+*���3#N

1$++0)�*++�2#34� �,� O3$+34��-(���-,P

�����Q
6

*

serie 600 H=160 
 

serie 600 H=190   

sollevatori 4 

colonne

1,5 N° 1 DISTANZIALE

     N°1 SPACER

X = 14 MAX.

X = 14 MAX.1,5 N° 1 DISTANZIALE

            N°1 SPACER

1,5 N° 1 DISTANZIALE

            N°1 SPACER

X = 14 MAX.
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*������ ������������������������������7������R)��8
�� K����������������!!����������$$�����������������5�!%

�	����������������������
%F�������������B�������	����
	�����������������������������

,"S�0���������������������������������������������������
��� ����� �������������������� ����!�����	��� �������������
�������

"� 5����������������������������������!����������������
����$���������������������������%@����$$���������������
�������$�!%�	�������������$����������"���������������%
=�������������������������������������������)�$$������
������T�����������$��������*����T��$�!%�M�%


���$$�������*���������$��������������������������������
������"�!���$����E���������������)$�����������������
���$$��������������������������������!!����"�����������
����������������� ����#��$�!%M�Q�%

;� �� *����T�������� �����������!!������ *����� ��������)
���������!���$�������������������������!!���!���������
������������������%8$$����������������� �������������
��������������*����T%

� 8$$�����������!��������"��������������������������$$�
���������!��������!�������������������������������$�!%
Q�%

#��!�������������������	+���7������R)��8
��5��������������!���������!"���4����5�!%�	�",��������!

������� 
% @��4 ��� ����3� B� ����4��!� ��&� ���� ��
����!�����

,��S������	��(���!���������!��������������	+�������
����� ������������ ��������� ���������!���	����� ��
���������

"�;����3�����$���0��4����!���3��������$���)��4��!����
��������������,%>�����"���4�������$�!%�	������������
�������$���3�������$�����!�%
G����3�����$���0��4��������!��������$���)����4T�����
����$$���������������$�!%�M�%

2� ����, ��� ���� ����4) ���� "��� 3�����$��� 0��4� ������!
���"����E��3�,$�������$����)3���������"���4������
������!��������$�����������!������������#��$�!%M���
Q�%

I$�����T����!���������������$������)����������!���"���
��3��4��!��������)�������������������%2���) ���
����4T�����%

� 9$�����0�����!)���4������������$���"���4���",������$
�����0�������!��"����3���������"���$�����$�!%Q�%

����� !!"�#
$ %
�&!� '(# !
7#�����R)��8
�� =�������!����>����"6!�� �9""%�	������8��������

���9"�������6�4�
���������<���!��%=��;�����"��B
$��������������6$��)���������������(	���!������	�
%���������

#,9�S�/���(	���!�����%�������	��%��������"%�������
:!���;���������!������U�!�����������	���-�����;	��
���������������	�� !����	�;������

"� =�� 9�����"�� 6"�� ��� !������ @<�!� ��� 
����$���
������! �����"�� ��� ��"�� ��� 4����4�� F�3�!��!
6"����6$��%=��>����"6!�������9""%�	����$�����������
?������
����$�����I����$�����4�����%

G<��������9�����"�������
����$���������!!������)���
��UT�����������;������6"����6$���9""%M�%

B������V"����6$��!�����$6������47����)�6����"����
9����!������ �E� ��� 9�����"��� ��� ��� 
����$�����
�����������3�����)���������>����"6!����������������
���!�����?<��������
����$������9�$���!��4�����
�������"����	��#��9""%M���Q�%

;����� ��� ��U T� 6"�� ��� ��!�!�"���� ��U ���!��) ���
9����!������������9�"������������"���!��������3�������
=��������6�4��$6!��%=��:����������$����������U��T
3����������%

� O��� ��� 8���������!�� ��� 
������� ��� F6!�� ��� ���
8������������� ��� �� ?����� ��� Q�����<!��� �9""%Q�
"���4�����%

�)#!&# 
$ �
'%�$ �
$ 
*�+&��,�
7������R)��8
�� 2������� �������!����"������� $�C������5�!%�	���

��������������������������
%F��*���������B���&��$���
<!��	����V������������=����������%

,"� S� �����������������������=���������� ������������ ��
�������� ��� ��W��� X� ��� ���� ����������� ��� �!���	�
��=���������	������������!������

"� 5�����������������������������!��������������!����
����������$�������������M���������������%@�"����
��������������$�!%�	���������������$&���������"�����
��������$����%

=�������������������������������������!������������
$����# �$$������ �� �&��$������� �� �� ���� T� �� ���������
�������$�!%M�%


����$$������������&��$�������)������&���������(&���!������
�������$��������������!���E�����������������!�#��
$�L��*�����"�������������������������������������
"����������������������$����������� ����#��$�!%M��Q�%

;� �� ���� T� ��� ���&������ ' ����� ����*�&�) �������� ���
������!�� �� �������� �� $������������� �� �0����� ���
���������%8$$������'�������������&�����������M����
������T%

� B�� $��� ��� �&!��!�� �$$����&�) "��*��� �� �������� ���
"������������!��0������&!��!����*���������������
����W�����������������$�!%Q�%

� #"!&-�.�
$ 
!&�
&'%&/&$ %&�
$ 
% � �-�.�
7������R)��8
�� K�������� �� �����0� �� ��� �"��������� �� �������.�

�5�!%�	�������������������������������
%F��*�������
��������� B�������"�����<!�� ����������� �����������
������������

,-�#S�0������������������������������������������ �����
����������>��	������������������>�������!�����	���������
������������������

"� =����������!������������.�������!��������������$����)
������"����*�������������������������%8����������
�������.������$�!%�	�����"��������"�������������$����%

=������ �� ������������� ��� !��� �� �������.� ��"�� ��
�����$����)�����������������T���������������$�!%M�%


����$��������������"���������������0������������$�����
��"���C��������� �E� �� ���!�������������.�)�� ���
������*����������������������.��������������������
������"�����������������������$�����7�=���� ����#8
�$�!%M��Q��

;��������T�����������,�������������)�����������������
�C�����������������.������"�0�,�D���������������
�������������%@��������"�������������������������
���������������T%

� B��������������������!���������)"��*������������.�
�� ��� �"��������� ��� ��� ��������� ����������� ��
��!�����.����������������"�����������������D��$�!%Q�%
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�E ������������������������		����
'�����	���� ��� � ��!��� ���� ��������� ������ �������� �!�
����������S������������������������	���������� ����������
����!� ����!����  ������������������������������

9���������������������������������������������������������
���� ��������!���� ������������������������'���$$�������
������T������������������$��������������������)��������
�����������������������������'����!�������������������
�����������������������������$������������$���$������
���������������������������'%


�E ���������!����������	����
9�+���!��������	+�����������&����������������������������	+
�!������������&�����������������������

9$���������������)����������������$$��������"��$�����������!
����������3������$�������������������������������
��������!�,����)"�!�����!3��������������������$��������
������$�����!��$$��������������������4���"��������$
��� ������������������!$��������%


�E +�������������� !�������+����	�!��
/���+����+������������!�������$�������!������$����Y���
��Y�����/���$������!��������������%���������������0X���
���������	����������$����%�����������+Z�����

O������9�$�������!���"�����3������������������
�������)
��� ��� 9�$�������! ���!�$6��� ���) ���� ���� �������
I�"�����"������!�����4��������5��4������,4��������������%
8� ���� ��� ��� $6� ��� 8���������! 3���!�� "����������
9�"����"����!��!�� ��!�$��!�� ��� ���� ��$ ��� 3�������
2���� 6"��!�!��!�� 3�����) "�� ��� 9��$6����! �����
5��4�����4�����������!�������9�"�����"���$��%


�E �����Y����������������	����������	����
'=������������������	����	�����������������!���������=�=���!�
S����������������	�!�������������������������!�	��������
��!�������!�����=�=���!��

@���*�� ��� ��&������� �(������������ ���� ������&��) ��
����������������&)*�������������!��(������������)�$$�������
��� �� ��������� ����� �� ������� �� ��� �,���� ��
$���������������������)��������L������ �������������
��� ����� !�������� ���� �� ������� �� �� ����������� ���
�����������������'�������M�����������$���������������
�� �������%


�E ���������!����������	����������?<!���
3�����������	����	������	�'������������>������������!���
��������S����������>������������ ����������������������
��������������������������������!������������

K��������� ����������� �������� ���-*����)����������
����������*������!���������������.��$������-����������
������� �� ������ , ������ �� $������������� ���������)
��������� ��� ��� ����������� �� $������������� �����
����������� ���� �� �-*���� ) , ����������� ��� ����"��
��������� ����� *�� �������"� ������������� ��
$��������������� ���-*����%



� � �����	����


���������������������������������������������������������
�������������
�  ����� ��� ��������� ��� ��������� !������"������� ��� ����� ��
�������"������������������������������������������#�#��
����$������%

� ������������$�����"��������������������������������������
�������������������������������"�����������!������������%

� ����������� ������&&������� ���!����'� ���� ������ ������ ������ ��
�������������������������������������������"���%

� �����������$�(������������"����������������������������(���
�������&��$�������������������������������������%

�� ����&������ ��� ������ �������"���� ������ ��������� ���
��������������������������������������������������!��"�
�����������������$�������������������������������)

�� �����	
������������������
��

��� �������������������� �� � 	���!��"�  ��
#��"�������� �� ���$������!�

*��� +�����$����� ���&� ���� ��� ��������$���� ����$����"� ���
�����������"� ,������� !������� -�����)
."��������-���&������/�����!�����+�����$��������������&&�������
�������$����0��&1$���������0�!�����������-2$��������(�"���
���� ������-�����$�� ,������� &��$�����$�� ����$���� -�����(
�"� ���� ��-�������� 3���������� &1�� ���� ����$��&��"2�����
0�!���������$�����4�����������-��������� �����-��!��)
5������ $�����$����$� 6�!����$(� 7����������� ���� 8������� ���
+�����$����� 9-��&��� ��&������(� ��� ���� /������������������
���$������ ���� ���$� ��&)� ��� ���� ������������� 5�������������
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INCONVENIENTI CAUSE RIMEDI 

La pompa non si avvia o si 
ferma durante l'operazione 

(prima di arrivare alla 
pressione di stallo). 

a) 

b) 

Rottura della molla di ritorno. 
Perdita aria, controllare la tenuta pistone. 

a) 

b) 

Sostituire. 
Sostituire se difettosa. 

La pompa funziona ma 
non manda olio. 

a) 

b) 

Livello olio basso. 
La pompa non si addesca. 

a) 

b) 

Ripristinare livello olio. 
Azionare simultaneamente il pulsante  

 
e la valvola aria per avviare il motore. 

- Spurgare aira. 

- Pressurizzare il serbatoio. 

- ATTENZIONE PRESSIONE MAX 0,5 
Bar (7 P.S.I.). 

- Smontare e pulire. 

Bassa portata. a) 

 

b) 

 

c) 

Serbatoio non ventilato.  

 

Portata aria insufficiente. 
Motivi idraulici: 

- Controllare intasamento filtro olio. 

- Aria nel circuito idraulico. 

- Controllare il funzionamento della sfera 
della valvola di aspirazione. 

a) 

�

b) 

�

c) 

Ventilare il serbatoio attraverso la vite 
posta sul tappo. 
La portata deve essere di 250 Lt/minuto 
minimo. 

- Pulire o sostituire. 

- Sfiatare il circuito. 

- Se necessario aggiungere una rondella 
in rame o sostituire il raccordo se la sede 
risulta rovinata. 

La pompa non arriva alla 
massima pressione. 

a) 

b) 

Controllare pressione aria. 
Valvola o guarnizioni difettose o sporche. 

a) 

b) 

Sono richiesti 7 Bar (100 P.S.I.).  

Pulire o sostituire. 

La pompa raggiunge la 
massima pressione ma 
non rimane in pressione. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

Controllare i raccordi idraulici. 
Sporcizia sotto il pedale. 
La sfera della valvola di mandata. 
Perdita sugli apparecchi collegati. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

Serrare se necessario.  

Pulire. 
Sostituire guarnizioni. 
Riparare e controllare la tenuta. 

Predite eccessive di olio 

dallo scarico aria. 

a) Guarnizioni difettose. a) Sostituire. 

Serbatoio olio va in 
pressione con perdite olio ed 
aria dalla valvola 

a) 

b) 

Perdita di aria dalle guarnizioni. 
Serbatoio troppo pieno di olio. 

a) 

b) 

Sostituire guarnizioni. 

Controllare il livello. 

Pompa continua a 
pompare anche dopo il 
rilascio del pulsante. 

a) 

b) 

Guarnizioni difettose. 
Molla valvola aria rotta o troppo debole. 

a) 

b) 

Sostituire. 

Sostituire. 

La pompa dopo un periodo 

di inattività non si avvia. 

a) Guarnizioni difettose. a) Sostituire. 
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PROBLEMS  CAUSES  REMEDIES 

The pump does not 
start or stops during the 
operation (before 
reaching the maximum 
pressure). 

a) 

b) 
 

Return spring broken. 

Air loss, check the piston seal. 

a) 

b) 
 

Replace. 

Replace if faulty. 

The pump works but 
does not send oil. 

a) 
b) 

 

Oil level low. 
Pump does not prime. 

a) 
b) 

 

Top  up oil. 
Press the button 

 

at the same time as the air valve to start 
the motor. 

- Bleed the air out. 

- Pressurize the tank.  

CAUTION Max. pressure 0.5 Bar  

(7 P.S.I.). 

- Remove and clean. 

Low capacity. a) 
�

b) 

c) 

Tank not ventilated. 
�

Insufficient air capacity. 

Hydraulic causes: 

- Check that the oil filter is not blocked. 

- Air in the hydraulic circuit. 
-  Check that the ball of the suction valve 
works properly. 

a) 
�

b) 

c) 

Ventilate tank through the screw on 
the plug. 

Capacity should be 250 Lt/minute. 

- Clean or replace. 

- Bleed air from the circuit. 
- If necessary add a copper washer or 
replace coupling if the housing is worn. 

The pump does not 
reach the maximum 
pressure. 

a) 

b) 

Check the air pressure. 

Valve or gaskets faulty or dirty. 

a) 

b) 

7 bar (100 P.S.I.) is required. 

Clean or replace. 

The pump reaches the 
maximum pressure but 
does remain under 
pressure. 

a) 

b)
c) 
d) 

Check hydraulic connections. 

Dirt under the pedal. 

The ball of the delivery valve.  

Leakage on the apparatus connected. 

a) 

b)
c) 
d) 

Tighten if necessary. 

Clean. 

Replace gaskets. 

Repair and check seal. 

Excessive oil leaks 
from the air drainage. 

a) Gaskets faulty. a) Replace. 

Oil tank gets up to 
pressure with air and oil 
leaks from the valve. 

a) 

b) 

Air leakage from the gaskets. 

Tank too full of oil. 

a) 

b) 

Replace gaskets. 

Check the level. 

The pump continues 
pumping even after 
releasing the button. 

 

a) 

b) 

Gaskets faulty. 

Air valve spring broken or too weak. 

a) 

b) 

Replace. 

Replace. 

After a period of disuse, 
the pump does not 
start. 

a) 
 

Gaskets faulty. a) 
 

Replace. 
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BETRIEBSSTÓRUNGEN URSACHEN ABHILFEN 

Pumpe lässt sich nicht in 
Betrieb setzen oder steht 
während dem Einsatz 
(bevor sie auf den max. 
Druck gepumpt ist) 

a) 

b) 

Bruch der Rückzugsfeder. 
Luftverlust, Kolbendichtigkeit überprüfen. 

a) 

b) 

Ersetzen. 
Ersetzen falls defekt. 

Pumpe läuft aber pumpt 
kein Öl. 

a) 

b) 

Niedriger Ölstand. 

Pumpe füllt sich nicht an. 
a) 

b) 

Ölstand wiederherstellen. 
Zur Motorinbetriebsetzung gleichzeitig  
die taste der drücken 
 
 
und das Luftventil betätigen. 
- Entlüftung. 
- Behälter luftverdichten. ACHTUNG 
DRUCK MAX. 0,5 Bar (7 P.S.I.). 
- Demontieren und reinigen. 

Niedrige Leistung. a) 

b) 

c) 

Keine Behälterlüftung. 

Ungenügende Luftförderung. 

Hydraulische Gründe: 
- Ölfilter auf Verstopfung untersuchen. 
- Luft im Hydraulikkreis. 
- Funktionstüchtigkeit der Kugel des 
Einlassventils kontrollieren. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

Behälter mittels Stöpsel schraube 
ventilieren. 
Förderleistung muss mindestens 250 
l/min. betragen. 
- Reinigen oder ersetzen. 
- Kreis entlüften. 
- Bei Bedarf eine Kupferunterlegscheibe 
einsetzen oder den Anschluss ersetzen, 
sollte der Sitz beschädigt sein. 

Pumpe ereicht den max. 
Druck nicht. 

a) 

b) 
Luftdruck überprüfen. 
Ventil oder Dichtungen defekt oder 
schmutzig. 

a) 

b) 

Es werden 7 Bar benötigt (100 P.S.I.). 
Reinigen oder ersetzen. 

Pumpe erreicht den max. 
Druck, kann ihn aber nicht 
halten. 

a) 
b) 
c) 

d) 

Hydraulikanschlüsse kontrollieren. 
Schmutz unter dem Pedal. 
Kugel des Druckventils. 
Leck auf angeschlossenen Geräten. 

a) 
b) 
c) 

d) 

Falls notwendig festziehen. 
Reinigen. 
Dichtungen ersetzen. 
Reparieren und die Dichtigkeit 
Kontrollieren. 

Zu starker Ölverlust aus 
dem Luftauslass. 

a) Defekte Dichtungen. a) Ersetzen. 

Ölbehälter steht unter 
Druck, aus dem Ventil 
treten Öl und Luft. 

a) 

b) 

Dichtungen-Luftverlust. 
Zu viel Öl im Behälter. 

a) 

b) 

Dichtungen ersetzen. 
Stand kontrollieren. 

Die Pumpe pumpt auch 
nach dem Loslassen der 
Taste weiter. 

a) 

b) 

Dichtungen defekt. 
Luftventilfeder defekt oder zu schwach. 

a) 

b) 

Ersetzen.  

Ersetzen. 

Pumpe lässt sich nach 
einer Stillstandphase 
nicht mehr in Betrieb 
setzen. 

a) 

 

Dichtungen defekt. a) Ersetzen. 
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INCONVENIENTS  CAUSES  REMEDES 

La pompe ne se met pas en 
marche ou s'arrêt en cours 
d'opération (avant d'arriver à 
la pression maximale). 

a) 

b) 

 

Rupture du ressort de retour. 

Perte d'air, contrôler la tenue du piston. 

a) 

b) 

 

Remplacer. 

Remplacer en cas de défaut. 

La pompe fonctionne mais 
n'envoie pas d'huile. 

a) 

b) 

 

Le niveau de l'huile est bas.  

La pompe ne s'amorce pas. 

a) 

b) 

 

Rétablir le niveau de l'huile. 

Actionner le bouton  

 

et actionner en méme temps le clapet de l'air 
pour faire démarrer le moteur. 

- Purger l'air. 

- Pressuriser le réservoir. 

 ATTENTION Pression ma. 0,5 Bars  

(7 P.S.I.) 

- Démonter et nettoyer. 

Basse portée. a) 

 

b) 

 

c) 

Le réservoir n'est pas ventilé. 

La portée de l'air est insuffisante. 

Problèmes hydrauliques : 

- Contrôler si le filtre de l'huile est bouché. 

- Présence d'air dans le circuit hydraulique. 

- Vérifier le fonctionnement des sphères des 
clapets d'aspiration. 

a) 

 

b) 

 

c) 

Ventiler le réservoir avec la vis située sur le 
bouchon. 

La portée doit être de 250 L/minute 
minimum. 

- Nettoyer ou remplacer. 

- Purger le circuit. 

- Si nécessaire, ajouter une rondelle de 
cuivre ou remplacer le raccord si le siège 
est abîmé. 

La pompe n'atteint pas la 
pression maximale. 

a) 

b) 

Contrôler la pression de l'air.  

Clapets ou joints défectueux. 
a) 

b) 

Il faut 7 bars (100 P.S.I.).  

Nettoyer ou remplacer. 

La pompe atteint la 
pression maximale mais 
ne la maintient pas. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

Contrôler les raccords hydrauliques.  

Saleté sous la pédale. 

La sphère du clapet de refoulement.  

Perte sur les appareillages assemblés. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

Serrer si nécessaire.  

Nettoyer. 

Remplacer les joints.  

Réparer et vérifier la tenue. 

Perte d'huile excessive de 
la décharge de l'air. 

a) Joints défectueux. a) Remplacer. 

Le réservoir de l'huile est 
sous pression, avec perte 
d'huile et d'air du clapet. 

a) 

b) 

 

Perte d'air à partir des joints.  

Trop d'huile dans le réservoir. 

a) 

b) 

 

Remplacer les joints. 

Contrôler le niveau. 

La pompe continue à 
pomper même après que le 
bouton ait été relâché. 

a) 

b) 

 

Joints défectueux. 

Ressort clapet de l'air abîmé ou trop faible 

a) 

b) 

 

Remplacer.  
Remplacer. 

Après une période d'arrêt, 
la pompe ne se met plus en 
marche. 

a) Joints défectueux. a) Remplacer. 
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INCONVENIENTES  CAUSAS  REMEDIOS 

La bomba no arranca o se 
detiene durante la operación 
(antes de llegar a la presión 
de pérdida de velocidad). 

a) 

b) 

Rotura del muelle de retorno. 

Pérdida de aire, controle la estanqueidad 
del pistón. 

a) 

b) 

Sustituya. 

Sustituya si defectuosa. 

La bomba funciona, pero no 
envía aceite. 

a) 

b) 

Bajo nivel del aceite. 

La bomba no se ceba. 
a) 

b) 

Restablezca el nivel del aceite. 

Accione simultáneamente el botón 

 

y la válvula del aire para arrancar el motor. 

- Expurgue el aire. 

- Presurice el depósito. ATENCION 

Presión max 0,5 BAR (7 P.S.I.). 

- Desarme y limpie. 

Bajo caudal. a) 

�

b) 

�

c) 

Depósito no ventilado. 

 

Caudal de aire insuficiente.  

Motivos hidráulicos: 

- Controle el atascamiento del filtro del 
aceite. 

- Aire en el circuito hidráulico. 

Controle el funcionamiento de la esfera de la 
válvula de aspiración. 

a) 

�

b) 

�

c) 

Ventile el depósito a través del tornillo en el 
tapón. 

El caudal debe ser de 250 l/minuto mínimo. 

- Limpie o sustituya. 

- Desahogue el circuito. 

Si es necesario añada una arandela de 
cobre o sustituya la unión si el asiento está 
dañado. 

La bomba no llega a la 
máxima presión. 

a) 

b) 

Controle la presión del aire. 

Válvula o guarniciones defectuosas. 

a) 

b) 

Se requieren 7 Bar (100 P.S.I.).  
Limpie o sustituya. 

La bomba alcanza la 
máxima presión pero no 
permanence en presión. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

Controle las uniones hidráulicas.  
Suciedad bajo el pedal. 

La esfera de la válvula de impulsión. 
Pérdida en los aparatos conectados. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

Apriete si es necesario. 
Limpie. 

Sustituya las guarniciones. 

Repare y controle la estanqueidad. 

Pérdidas excesivas de 
aceite por la descarga del 
aire. 

a) Guarniciones defectuosas. a) Sustituya. 

El déposito del aceite va en 
presión con pérdidas de 
aceite y aire por la válvula. 

a) 
b) 

Pérdida de aire por las guarniciones. 

Depósito demasiado lleno de aceite. 
a) 

b) 

Sustituya las guarniciones. 

Controle el nivel. 

Bomba continua para 
bombear incluso después de 
soltar el botón. 

a) 

b) 

Guarniciones defectuosas. 

Muelle de la válvula del aceite rota o 
demasiado débil. 

a) 

b) 

Sustituya. 

Sustituya. 

Después de un periodo de 
inactividad la bomba no 
arranca. 

a) Guarniciones defectuosas. a) Sustituya. 

�



� �

��������	
��
����	���
���	������	
�������������	�
�
	��
�	�
���������	�����	�����
�����

��
�


�
�

�

�

�
�


�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�	



�
�

�
	

�
��

��
�

�
�



�

�
�

�
	


�

�

�

	
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�



�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�


�
�


�
�

�
�

	



�

�

�

�
�

�
	

�
�


�

�

��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�	



�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
	


�
�


�
�

�
�

	


�
�


�


�
�

�
�

�
�

	

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�	


����������	

������
������	
�������	
���������
�������

� 
��������������������������� ��������������������������

� ����������� ��� ���������

�  �����  ����

� !��"���� ���������� #����� $�%����������"��"�



� �����������	

��� ���	��
�������
�������	�
���	�	������
�����������	�
����������	������	

�	������������������	����������	���������
����	������	���

���� ����
� !�"���
 
� !#�$ 
 ������"�����������#��#��������������#����&
' ��#����� #����� ����(��
' �����#�������)���
' *������#���������
' $����� ����� ��+��� #����������&

%&'(
�
�������
�
�����
' 
���������#�������"���
' 
���������#��,��������#����������������-

��� �����
�����
������
�����������
�����
�	�����������	������������������

���������������������������������

���� ��)
*�
��+��
,-#��
-#�*,
.�������������������(���,��������%(�����#���+������
�����&
' ���(��� ��#��
' /�����,�����,������
' ������ ������&

%&'(
�
�������
�
������������,������+���,��������
' 0�������-
' .�,���������-��,���1���#�����������-

��� ����������������
����������
�������	�	�������	
���������������������
��

 �����
�����	���������!�����������
���"���������������������

���� �.)� ,/.0�.
12�
��,#*3*� 4�#/1*�50�
$��2����)������3�������������+����#���,��+��#���$����
��������� %��#��&
' ����(����4����+����#���
' 5��6�(�
' �����������
' $����7�#����,�#���������������#���8��#���(�
��+�+�������#&�%&'(
�
�������
�
�����

' 0�,��������

��� ������
���
������
��
�������
!������
���	�	��������
	����#��	��
��
���	����	��������$

�������������#�#���������
����%����
#����#���
�	�������
�

����������

���� �����.*
-��!6+��
-�/�
��!�"� �
4�,
- 7!�,
+�
��!8#.0�

 ����������#��������9����#:���(:�����,������������&
' ��#9���#�� ������(��
' ���:��#�� ,��������
' *��:���#����������
' $������������9�����+��#�����������%&'(
�
�������
�
�����
' *;�#����������(�
' *;�#���:,:������#������9��-

��� �������	�
!�����	�
���	�	�������
�&�
	��	�
���	�������
�

�����	�������	$����������������������	���������	��	���������


��������������

���� ����
��! $ �
4�,
��-/�,*�,
 ���������� �������������#����#����������������#���&
' ��#����#�� ����<1���
' �=��#�����������>�
' *?�����#������@����
' 2�������������<+���#���������&�%&'(
�
�������
�
�����
' 2���?�����#����������
' 2���?�����#����,�������#���������������-

���9 �.+ !�
*#"�4�
� !#�$ 
A��� 0�
�:��������������B��#���,+������#���������(��-
A�� ��������)���� #� ����� ,+���� �� #���B� �#��� 1�� #� ��+���
��������7� ��������� ���� ���#�� �#"#��)���� #�� �������
+������(���������������������(�����#����������"����"�������
�B���#��)����#����������#�������-

���9 �-#��
-#�*,
,/��#�;
� 0�
�:
�(�%���(�����(������#����-
0(���,+������#��(��,����%�+�������������%�1��C�#���,�����
�,����(��������������#�����"���� ������� ,�����#���+������
�����-

���9 �#1�4"��3� !8. ,
$���$$�
�:����(������#�����#��(��!��)��(���#�������(���-
$�� D����������� #����� ����#��+� ��#� #��� ���(���(��#��
!��)��(������ ���E+��(�� ��� ��(������� ��,,�#��� #��
8����+�������7� #�� #�� ����(���� ��#��� ��#� #��
�������(��#��� 2����)�����,���-

���9 ����# ��
-4#.!8�,
A��� 0�
�:
������������:��������
,+��:��#������(���-
A�� ������������ #�� ��� ,+���� ��� #�� �������� �����9�7� "���
�������#���������F������:����������������G�����������#��
���(�������#��������(������������#�����������������#��
�����9����#:���(:��-

���9 <.+ !�
*#$4#,
A��� 0�
�:
��������������@�#���,+���#��#�������<1����-
A�� ��������� #�� ���� ,+���� �� #��� @�#��� ������� ���� �<�#�
�#"#���)��>��#����������������+������1�����������������
�<1�������#�����������"��������������������#���#����##��#�
�����������#���������-



� � ����������	

� 0�
�:

���	��
� �0.H00H.��0.�!2.��
���	��
9 �0�II2�2�$J0�K
J*2
���	��
' 
� 
�*0J�JA2J$
*��
LJ
���	��
&  J� �� *2H�J
$.�HA
L�
���	��
( �������
�
����	������
��
�����	�	

�����
� M822A�I.22�N�LD��0.HL0H.2
�����
9 5.�LD20���*$�2OH
 �2*0
�����
' JA2J$/*��
L��/�02�
�����
&  *2H�J�8/$.�HA
L� H� 
�����
( ������
��
�����
=����
�������

�����
� �0.HD0H.���8252.
�����
9 8�A02.�H*$��H�0�00H*P
�����
' 8/$.�HA
D�*A�P2
�����
& AHI08/$.�HA
�L82� H� 2
�����
( �������������

������
� �0.HL0H.2��0.�!2.�2
������
9 5.
$2��20�$J0�0
J*
������
' �L82���
$.�HA
OH2
������
&  J� 2� *2H�J�8/$.�HA
OH2
������
( ���>����

�����
� 2�0.HL0H.��0.�!2��QJ
�����
9 �5.�K�$2.���/�$J0�L
J*
�����
' 2�OH2���
$.RHA
LJ
�����
& 5J�5��*2H�J�8
$.RHA
L�
�����
( �������	�

����
�

����
�

����
�

����
�

����
�

����
	

����



����
�



*;��"���
0�������


�#���#���#,��
L(��+�� �#�G

� �����������	

$������)������"������0�����#�,���� !��#���������#�����������������#���

�������
��������
����������
������� �?�
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24
25

23

21

26

25

24

(TAVOLA 4)

(TABLE 4)

(TAVOLA 3)

(TABLE 3)

4

4
9

5

13

11
12

3

13

17

5

10

15

14

134

6
8

4

7

8

6

13

18

18

16

2

2

1

20

19

21

22

27
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DOTAZIONE - EQUIPMENT

J40PXMBJ40PYMB-J40PY

J40PMB

8

8

8

9

14

16

16

16

15

10

11

12
13

10

11

12

13

17

18

20
19

19

19

21

21

22 23

22

20

19

17

18

17
18

17
18

2 31

5 6 74
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7

5

4

6

2

3
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8

6

11

10
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64

120

120

56

120

120

62

120
20

27

27

83

27

120

120

120

120

120

120

120

120

120

120

19

17

32

42

45

28

66
120

77

71

25

120

70

85

15

4

9

1208

11 7

5

2

120

120

13

89

87

120
120

43

47

31

23

74

120

81
120

120

78

73
120

120

120

120

37
36

35

33

6

86

53

120

120 120

120

55

1

50

68

120

120

14

69

54

30

120

22

40

39

38

75

29

120

63

60
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5 8 0435-M002-1

Contenuto della dichiarazione CE di conformità (in riferimento al punto 1.7.4.2,  lettera c) della direttiva

2006/42/CE) 

In riferimento all’allegato  II, parte 1,  sezione A della direttiva 2006/42/CE,  la dichiarazione di conformità

che accompagna la macchina contiene: 

1. ragione sociale e indirizzo completo del fabbricante e, se del caso, del suo mandatario;  
Vedi la prima pagina del manuale 

2. nome e indirizzo della persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico, che deve essere stabilita
nella Comunità;  
Coincide con il fabbricante, vedi la prima pagina del manuale 

3. descrizione e identificazione della macchina, con denominazione generica, funzione, modello, tipo,
numero di serie, denominazione commerciale;  
Vedi la prima pagina del manuale 

4. un’indicazione  con  la  quale  si  dichiara  esplicitamente  che  la  macchina  è  conforme  a  tutte  le
disposizioni pertinenti della presente direttiva e, se del caso, un’indicazione analoga con la quale si
dichiara  la  conformità  alle  altre  direttive  comunitarie  e/o  disposizioni  pertinenti  alle  quali  la
macchina  ottempera. Questi  riferimenti  devono  essere  quelli  dei  testi  pubblicati  nella Gazzetta
ufficiale dell’Unione europea;  
La macchina risponde alle seguenti Direttive applicabili: 
2006/42/CE        Direttiva Macchine 

5. all’occorrenza,  nome,  indirizzo  e  numero  di  identificazione  dell’organismo  notificato  che  ha
effettuato l’esame CE del tipo di cui all’allegato IX e il numero dell’attestato dell’esame CE del tipo;  
N/A 

6. all’occorrenza,  nome,  indirizzo  e  numero  di  identificazione  dell’organismo  notificato  che  ha
approvato il sistema di garanzia qualità totale di cui all’allegato X;  
N/A 

7. all’occorrenza, riferimento alle norme armonizzate di cui all’articolo 7, paragrafo 2, che sono state
applicate;  
UNI EN ISO 12100:2010   Sicurezza  del  macchinario  ‐  Principi  generali  di

progettazione  –  Valutazione  del  rischio  e  riduzione  del
rischio;  

8. all’occorrenza, riferimento ad altre norme e specifiche tecniche; applicate;  
N/A  

9. luogo e data della dichiarazione;  
Sasso Marconi,   /  / 

10. identificazione e firma della persona autorizzata a redigere la dichiarazione a nome del fabbricante
o del suo mandatario.  
L’Amministratore Delegato di Ravaglioli S.p.A. Dr. Giulio Curreli 
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Content  of  the  EC  declaration  of  conformity  (with  reference  to  point  1.7.4.2,  letter  c)  of  directive

2006/42/EC) 

With  reference  to  annex  II,  part  1,  section  A  of  directive  2006/42/EC,  the  declaration  of  conformity

accompanying the machinery contains: 

1. the  business  name  and  full  address  of  the manufacturer  and, where  applicable,  its  authorised
representative;  
See the first page of the manual 

2. name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical file, who must be established
in the Community;  
It coincides with the manufacturer, see the first page of the manual 

3. description and identification of the machine, including generic name, function, model, type, serial
number, trade name;  
See the first page of the manual 

4. a statement explicitly declaring that the machinery is in conformity with all the relevant provisions
of  this  directive  and,  where  appropriate,  a  similar  statement  declaring  conformity  with  other
community  directives  and/or  relevant  provisions  with  which  the  machinery  complies.  These
references must be those of the texts published in the Official Journal of the European Union;  
The machinery must comply with the following applicable Directives: 
2006/42/EC        Machinery Directive 

5. where appropriate, the name, address and identification number of the notified body which carried
out the EC type‐examination referred to  in annex  IX and the number of the EC type‐examination
certificate;  
N/A 

6. where  appropriate,  the  name,  address  and  identification  number  of  the  notified  body  which
approved the full quality assurance system referred to in annex X;  
N/A 

7. where appropriate,  reference  to  the harmonised  standards  referred  to  in article 7, paragraph 2,
which have been applied;  
UNI EN ISO 12100:2010   Safety of machinery  ‐ General principles  for design  ‐ Risk

assessment and risk reduction;  
8. where appropriate, reference to other standards and technical specifications applied;  

N/A  
9. place and date of declaration;  

Sasso Marconi,   /  / 
10. identification and signature of the person authorised to draw up the declaration on behalf of the

manufacturer or its authorised representative.  
The Managing Director of Ravaglioli S.p.A. Mr Giulio Curreli 
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Inhalt der  EG‐Konformitätserklärung  (unter Bezugnahme  auf  Punkt  1.7.4.2 Buchstabe  c) der Richtlinie

2006/42/EG) 

Unter Bezugnahme auf den Anhang II Teil 1 Abschnitt A der Richtlinie 2006/42/EG muss die der Maschine

beiliegende Konformitätserklärung folgende Angaben enthalten: 

1. Firmenname und vollständige Adresse des Herstellers und gegebenenfalls des Bevollmächtigten;  
Siehe erste Seite des Handbuchs 

2. Name und Anschrift der Person, die zur Erstellung der technischen Unterlagen berechtigt ist und in
der Gemeinschaft niedergelassen sein muss;  
Stimmt mit dem Hersteller überein, siehe erste Seite des Handbuchs 

3. Beschreibung  und  Kennzeichnung  der  Maschine,  einschließlich  Gattungsbezeichnung,  Funktion,
Modell, Typ, Seriennummer, Handelsbezeichnung:  
Siehe erste Seite des Handbuchs 

4. Eine  Erklärung,  in  der  ausdrücklich  erklärt  wird,  dass  die  Maschine  mit  allen  einschlägigen
Bestimmungen dieser Richtlinie übereinstimmt, und gegebenenfalls eine ähnliche Erklärung, in der
die  Konformität  mit  anderen  Gemeinschaftsrichtlinien  und/oder  einschlägigen  Bestimmungen,
denen die Maschine entspricht, erklärt wird. Diese Verweise müssen denen der  im Amtsblatt der
Europäischen Union veröffentlichten Texte entsprechen;  
Die Maschine entspricht folgenden geltenden Richtlinien: 
2006/42/EG        Maschinenrichtlinie 

5. gegebenenfalls  Name,  Adresse  und  Kennnummer  der  benannten  Stelle,  die  die  EG‐
Baumusterprüfung  gemäß  Anhang  IX  durchgeführt  hat,  und  die  Nummer  der  EG‐
Baumusterprüfung;  
N/A 

6. gegebenenfalls  Name,  Adresse  und  Kennnummer  der  benannten  Stelle,  die  das  in  Anhang  X
genannte umfassende Qualitätssicherungssystem zugelassen hat;  
N/A 

7. gegebenenfalls Bezugnahme auf die  in Artikel 7 Absatz 2 genannten harmonisierten Normen, die
angewandt wurden;  
UNI EN ISO 12100:2010   Sicherheit  von  Maschinen  ‐  Allgemeine

Gestaltungsleitsätze  ‐  Risikobeurteilung  und
Risikominderung;  

8. gegebenenfalls Verweis auf andere Normen und angewandte technische Spezifikationen;  
N/A  

9. Ort und Datum der Erklärung;  
Sasso Marconi,   /  / 

10. Identifizierung und Unterschrift der Person, die befugt ist, die Erklärung  im Namen des Herstellers
oder seines Bevollmächtigten auszustellen.  
Geschäftsführer der Ravaglioli S.p.A. Dr. Giulio Curreli 
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Contenu  de  la  déclaration  de  conformité  CE  (en  référence  au  point  1.7.4.2,  lettre  c)  de  la  directive

2006/42/CE) 

En référence à l'annexe II, partie 1, section A, de la directive 2006/42/CE, la déclaration de conformité qui

accompagne la machine contient : 

1. la raison sociale et l'adresse complète du fabricant et, le cas échéant, de son mandataire ;  
Voir la première page du manuel 

2. le nom et l'adresse de la personne autorisée à constituer le dossier technique, qui doit être établie
dans la Communauté ;  
Coïncide avec le fabricant, voir la première page du manuel 

3. la description et l’identification de la machine, y compris le nom générique, la fonction, le modèle,
le type, le numéro de série, la dénomination commerciale ;  
Voir la première page du manuel 

4. une  indication  par  laquelle  on  déclare  explicitement  que  la machine  est  conforme  à  toutes  les
dispositions  pertinentes de  la présente directive et,  le  cas échéant, une  indication analogue par
laquelle  on  déclare  la  conformité  aux  autres  directives  communautaires  et/ou  dispositions
pertinentes  auxquelles  la machine  est  conforme.  Ces  références  doivent  être  celles  des  textes
publiés au Journal officiel de l'Union européenne ;  
La machine est conforme aux directives applicables suivantes : 
2006/42/CE  Directive Machines 

5. si nécessaire,  le nom,  l'adresse et  le numéro d'identification de  l'organisme notifié qui a effectué
l'examen CE de type visé à l'annexe IX et le numéro de l'attestation de l'examen CE du type ;  
N/A 

6. si nécessaire,  le nom,  l'adresse et  le numéro d'identification de  l'organisme notifié qui a approuvé
le système d'assurance qualité totale visé à l'annexe X ;  
N/A 

7. si nécessaire, une référence aux normes harmonisées visées à l'article 7, paragraphe 2, qui ont été
appliquées ;  
UNI EN ISO 12100:2010  Sécurité des machines – Principes généraux de conception

– Appréciation du risque et réduction du risque ;  
8. si nécessaire, une référence aux autres normes et spécifications techniques appliquées ;  

N/A  
9. lieu et date de la déclaration ;  

Sasso Marconi,   /  / 
10. identification et signature de la personne habilitée à rédiger la déclaration au nom du fabricant ou

de son mandataire.  
L'administrateur délégué de Ravaglioli S.p.A. Dr. Giulio Curreli 
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Contenido de  la declaración CE de conformidad  (con referencia al punto 1.7.4.2,  letra c) de  la directiva

2006/42/CE) 

Con referencia al anexo II, parte 1, sección A, de la directiva 2006/42/CE, la declaración de conformidad que

acompaña a la máquina contiene: 

1. razón social y dirección completa del fabricante y, en su caso, de su mandatario;  
Véase la primera página del manual 

2. nombre y dirección de  la persona autorizada para elaborar el expediente técnico, que deberá ser
establecida en la Comunidad;  
Coincide con el fabricante, véase la primera página del manual 

3. descripción e  identificación de  la máquina,  incluidos el nombre genérico,  la función, el modelo, el
tipo, el número de serie y la denominación comercial;  
Véase la primera página del manual 

4. una  comunicación  en  la  que  se  declara  explícitamente  que  la  máquina  cumple  todas  las
disposiciones pertinentes de la presente directiva y, en su caso, una comunicación similar en la que
se declara  la conformidad con otras directivas comunitarias y/o disposiciones pertinentes que  la
máquina cumple. Dichas referencias deben ser las de los textos publicados en el Diario Oficial de la
Unión Europea;  
La máquina cumple con las siguientes Directivas aplicables: 
2006/42/CE        Directiva de Máquinas 

5. en su caso, el nombre, la dirección y el número de identificación del organismo notificado que haya
efectuado el examen CE de tipo contemplado en el anexo IX, y el número del certificado de examen
CE de tipo;  
N/A 

6. en su caso, el nombre, la dirección y el número de identificación del organismo notificado que haya
aprobado el sistema de garantía de calidad total descrito en el anexo X;  
N/A 

7. en su caso, referencia a las normas armonizadas contempladas en el apartado 2 del artículo 7 que
hayan sido aplicadas;  
UNI EN ISO 12100:2010   Seguridad  de  las máquinas  ‐  Principios  generales  para  el

diseño ‐ Evaluación del riesgo y reducción del riesgo;  
8. en su caso, referencia a otras normas y especificaciones técnicas aplicadas;  

N/A  
9. lugar y fecha de la declaración;  

Sasso Marconi,   /  / 
10. identificación  y  firma  de  la  persona  habilitada  para  redactar  la  declaración  en  nombre  del

fabricante o su mandatario.  
El Director General de Ravaglioli S.p.A. Dr. Giulio Curreli 


